EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1of 4
DOCKET NO.: 2010-1564-IWD-E TCEQ ID: RN104306501 CASE NOQO.: 40444
RESPONDENT NAME: Pilgrim's Pride Corporation
ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER _ FINDINGS AGREED ORDER _ FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
_ _FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _SHUTDOWN ORDER _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__ AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS _ OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
X WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE ___UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
—_ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE _ DPRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SMALL BUSINESS: ___ Yes

location.

speak at Agenda.

Texas 75686

Pittsburg, Texas 75686

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator; Mr. Jorge Tbarra, P.E., Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 3, MC R-04,
(817) 588-5890; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Robert Garlington, Complex Manager, Pilgrim's Pride Corporation, 110 South Texas Street, Pittsburg,

TYPE OF OPERATION: Poultry slaughter and packaging plant

X No

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation, 928 Martin Luther King Junior Boulevard,
Nacogdoches, Nacogdoches County

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: Complaints were received on May 10, 2010 and May 21, 2010 alleging the discharge of
unautherized wastewater from the Facility. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this facility

INTERESTED PARTIES: A complaint was received, but the complainant has not expressed a desire to protest this action or to

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on March 21, 2011. No comments were received,

Mz. Troy Penshorn, Director of Environmental Engineering, Pilgrim's Pride Corporation, 110 South Texas Street,

Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsunl/5-23-08/app-ate.docx




RESPONDENT NAME: Pilgrim's Pride Corporation
DOCKET NO.: 2010-1564-IWD-E

Page2of 4

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
X Complaint
__Routine
__ Enforecement Follow-up
__ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
this Case: May 10, 2010 and May 21,
2010

Date of Investigation Relating to
this Case: May 20, 2010

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this
Case; September 13, 2010 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a
complaint investigation.

WATER

1) Failed to conduct monthly and
weekly inspections, as described in
their Storm Water Pollution
Prevention Plan ("SWP3"), Section
6(G), to determine the effectiveness of
the good housekeeping measures, spill
prevention and response measures,
erosion control measures, maintenance
program for structural controls, best
management practices, and employee
training program. Specifically, the last
monthly inspection was performed on
August 25, 2008 and the last weekly
inspection was perfermed on August
18, 2008 [Texas Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System ("TPDES")
General Permit No. TXRos5U3061, Part
111, Section A.5.(g), Pollution
Prevention Methods and Controls].

2) Failed to conduct the required
guarterly visual storm water outfall
inspections. Specifically, the quarterly
visual storm water outfall inspections
have never been performed for Outfall
No. 1 since the permit was issued on
January 8, 2007, the last quarterly
inspection was performed on June 10,
2008 for Outfall No. 2, and the last
quarterly inspection was performed on
February 12, 2008 for Outfall No. 3
[TPDES General Permit No.
TXRosUs391, Part 111, Section A.5.(h),
Pollution Prevention Methods and
Controls].

Total Assessed: $80,149

Total Deferred: $16,029
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $o

Total Paid to General Revenue:
$64,120

Compliance History Classifications:
Person/CN - Average

Site/RN - Average

Major Source: __Yes X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September
2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that
the Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Facility:

a. By September 24, 2010:

i. Removed the existing pavement
where the six inch sump line
penetrates the concrete paving on west
side of the Facility and poured new
pavement;

ii, Removed the existing pavement
where the two inch pipeline penetrates
the concrete paved area on west side of
Facility and a new slab was poured
with the seam of the slabs sealed; and

iii. Repaired the defective float switch
on an above ground drinking water
tank and instructed the operators on
the proper operation of the tank.

. By September 28, 2010, remediated
the receiving stream by applying
micro-blaze to the areas along the
edges of the receiving stream that had
oily residue.

¢. By October 1, 2010:

i. Developed and implemented
measures to ensure that the required
monthly and weekly inspections,
quarterly visual storm water outfall
inspections, and annual
comprehensive site compliance
evaluations are conducted in the
prescribed timeframe;

ii. Developed and implemented
measures to ensure that the required
certification language relating to
signatories is inciuded in all reports
when no non-compliances are noted;

iii, Filed a waiver to exempt the Facility
from the annual monitoring
requirements for hazardouns metals;

iv, Revised the SWP3 site map to
include the Sector U specific
requirements (cooking vents, plastic

execsum,5-13-08/app-26c.dacx




RESPONDENT NAME: Pilgrim's Pride Corporation

DOCKET NO.: 2010-1564-IWD-E

Pagegofg

3) Failed to conduct the annual
comprehensive site compliance
evaluation in 2008 and 2009 [TPDES
General Permit No. TXRosU361, Part
111, Section A.7.(b), Annual
Comprehensive Site Compliance
Evaluation].

4) Failed to include the required
certification language on all reports
relating to signatories. Specifically, the
annual comprehensive site compliance
evaluation conducted on September 18,
2007 did not include the required
certification language relating to
signatories [TPDES General Permit
No. TXRosU391, Part I11, Section
E.3.(g), Signatory Requirements for
Reports and Certifications, and 30 TEx,
ADMIN, CoDE § 305.128(c}].

5) Failed to conduct the annual
hazardous metals monitoring by
December 31st of each year.
Specifically, no hazardous metals
samples have been collected and
analyzed since the permit was issued
on January 8, 2007 [TPDES General
Permit No. TXRo5U391, Part I1I,
Section D.1.(c), Discharges of Storm
Water Runoff and (d) Reporting
Requirements].

6) Failed to indicate the location of
cooking vents, plastic totes/containers
storage areas, and plastic tote
container washout areas in the site
map [TPDES General Permit No.
TXRosUsz91, Part V, Section U.2.,
Description of Potential Pollutants and
Sources].

=) Failed to notify the Executive
Director and appropriate regional
office orally within 24 hours and in
writing within five working days of the
1| two unauthorized discharges that
occured on May 20, 2010 [TPDES
General Permit No. TXRo5U391, Part
I, Section E.4.(b), Noncompliance
Netification, and 30 'TEX. AbDMIN. CODE
§ 305.125(9)].

8) Failed to prevent unauthorized
discharges of wastewater into or
adjacent to water in the state.
Specifically, during the May 20, 2010
investigation, it was noted that
wastewater was pooling and standing
between the west side concrete paved
area and the railroad tracks near the
area where the 6 inch sump line
penetrates the ouiside concrete paved
area [TEx, WATER CoDE § 26.121(a)(1)].

totes containers storage areas, and
plastic tote container washout areas);
and

v. Developed and implemented
measures to ensure that the Executive
Director and appropriate regional
office are notified orally within 24
hours and in writing within five
working days of any noncompliance
which may endanger human health or
safety, or the environment.

Ordering Provisions:

The Order will require the Respondent
to:

a. Within 60 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, isclate
wastewater from outside surface
drainage by ditches, diking, or other
suitable structures; and

b. Within 75 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, submit
written certification and include
detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts,
and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision a.

execsum,/5-23-08/app-26¢.docx




RESPONDENT NAME:; Pilgrim's Pride Corporation Page 4 of 4
DOCKET NO.: 2010-1564-IWD-E

9) Failed to prevent unauthorized
discharges of wastewater into or
adjacent to water in the state.
Specifically, during the May 20, 2010
investigation, it was noted that
wastewater was also pooling and
standing between the west side “
concrete paved area and the railroad
tracks near the area where the 2 inch
pipe line penetrates the outside
concrete paved area [TEX. WATER CODE
§ 26.121(a)(1)].

10) Failed to isclate process
wastewater from outside surface
drainage by ditches, diking, or other
suitable structures where necessary to
provide adequate environmental
protection, Specifically, during the
May 20, 2010 investigation, it was
noted that wastewater had recently
flowed over the south sump {(storm
water Outfall No. 2) catch grating and
discharged down the concrete rip rap
and into Stanley Branch. It was also
noted that the paved concrete area is
laid out so that rendering truck
drippings, process wastewater from
cleaning the totes, process wastewater
from the live poultry holding area, and
process wastewater from some areas
inside the production buildings, is
designed to run across the concrete
paved areas to catch drains and into
the sumps [TPDES General Permit No.
TXRos5U3o91, Part IT, Section B.5.,
Discharges of Storm Water Mixed with
Non-Storm Water, 3¢ TEX, ADMIN,
CODE § 321.54(4), and TEX. WATER
CoDE § 26.121(a)(1)].

Additional ID No(s).: TPDES General Permit No. TXRo5U301

execsum/5-23-08/app-26e.docx



Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
"“""\"““’ FPollcy Revision 2 (September 2002) PCW Revislon-Oclober 30, 2068
20-8ep-2010 [
22-Dec-2010

; ﬁes?fbndent E’Ilgnm’s Pnde Corpo

! Reg. Ent. Ref. No.[RNT04306601 -

i Facitity/Site Region|10-Beaumont ]

 TNEORMATI i = 3 B

] "Enf.Case ID No. 40444 ' - ' No. of Violations

Docket No. [2010:1564-WD-E Order Type(]

i Media Program(s}|Water Quality Government/Non-Profit}No

: Multi-Media Enf. CoordinatorjJor

EC's Team

; Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 | Maximum $10,000

Penalty Calculatlon Section :
$51,700
$12,825
oulpabiliy- Subtotals] 0
Notes
& Siibtotal:5q $3,920
$19,444
$80,149
§0

Enhancement forthe avoided costassociated with Violation Nos. 1,2, ;

: Notes 3,4, and-6.is not recommeded because the 50% economic benefit :

; enfrancement amount exceeds the total avoided cost amount.

i

Final Penalty Amount| $80,149|
$80,149
-$16,029

deuces the Final Assessad Penally by the indicled percentage, (Enfer number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.)

Notes

Deferral offered for expedited seftiement.

$64,120]




. Docket:No. 2010-1564-IWD-E -

"N‘o. RN104306501
ute] Water Quality

Enf. Coordmator Jorge |barra, P.E.

Compliance Hlstory Worksheet

Paficy Revision 2 {Seplomber 2002)
PCW Ravision Ocfober 30, 2008

g History Site: Enhdricement (Subitatal . L :
Component Number of... : Enter Number Here  Adjust.
Written NOVs with same ar similar viclations as those in the current enforcement action 1 5%
NOVs  |(number of NOVs meeting criteria) ?
Other written NOVs 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 1 20%
meeting criteria) _ °
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed finai enforcement arders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission ]
Any non-agjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability _
_ of this state or the federal government {(number of judgements or consent decrees meeling 0 ] 0%
Judgments |criteria) '
itk ansent. - . - -
8 .g;:‘i;?ées Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated finai court
T judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
|government
v | Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts ) 1] 0%
| Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) ] 0 0%
1letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas|
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of 0 0%
) audits for which notices were submitted) ‘
Audils
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 1 0%
{Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of audits for which violations were disclosed) °
Plaase Enfer Yes or No
Environmental management systems.in place for one year or more Ne 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No : 0%
Other special assistance program o ’
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No | 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government N ] 0%
environmental requirements © ?

5 Repaat Vislator s

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) | 25%

GempliansaHisen: Siniary

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)| 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) | 0%

Compliance
History
Notes

Enhancement for one Agreed Order with denfal aht oie NV with-sameisimi[?\:]’ viglations.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subfotals 2, 3, & 7) | 25% |




Violation Descrlptlon

Matrix
Notes

dmator'

~Violation Number] §

6. 21-5ep-2010 Foye 2D 0GKEE NO 2010-1664-IWD-E

Rie

Piigrim's Pride Carporation Fofizy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002) |
PCW Ravision Oclober 30, 2008}

Jorge [barra, P.E,

Rule Cite(s)|

Falled ig c_dnﬂuct monthly_;and weekly [nspections, as descnhed -m"fhg.-er‘;_stgr_m Water
Peilution Prevention 'P_lgn‘(' SWPa“) Sechon 6(G), to determine the efmctiveness of the

-emp[oyee- training' pvz { ed 1 cqnduct the requared quarterly vnsual sledm walar
alty; | monihty InspeCtion was performed onAugust 25,
pérforthed on.August18, 2008, the quarterly visual |
ns have hisverbeen performed for Outfall No. 1 sincethe |
- permit waslss shiiary 8,/ 2007, thé last quariedy inspection was performad 6n
WJune 10, 2008]‘;31‘ ijtfa . and'1he last-quarterly inspection was peticirmed on |

Eebri&agQE:ZUOS for Outfal.No..3

to I‘I‘ﬂ ‘waltr 0

FOpeIt

Release

T,

d Human Heal

Base Penalty] $10,000}

Harm

Major Modeyate Minor

Percent

Minor

Percent

water outfalling|

i Fa;lure 1o conduct the quarterly periadic: Inspecﬁons and to conduct e qs

Helred:-quarerly visual storm
pections could resultin the Bxposure.of significant amou_rjis of llutants which would nat

: excee:t levels that are pratechve ofhusiiah health ar the environment asd resu tof th s-yiokatian.

e ER— T

t 51,000

i

mark oniy one
vidly an x

1293 l|Number of violation days

ad rom the-date ihe firstinspection was due, March 8, 2007 to
ahing date Qf; Sfnbar '2’.1; 2040,

Estimated EB Amount| $16,773]

Viclation Base Penaltyi 315000

Belore 0V NOV to EDPRE/Setfement

Extracrdinary ‘
Qrdinary, X
N/A) ~ Htmark with )

NOteSl The Respondent achieved-compliance by Celober 1, 2010

Violation Subtotal

Sal

$13,500

Violation Final Penalty Total{ $19, ESEOi




I:Equlpmeni

Bulldings

Other (as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Trainlng/Sampling
Remedlatlon/Disposal
Permit Cosis

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

voided €os
Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplles/equipmant

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed})

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Gampliance

o Vearsof
- Deprectatian;

- 0,00

.00

0,00

;00

;00 |

OO OO O

=1 5.00

00

;00

Fé_':oo

“0.37.

E@tlmated cost 1o begin conducting s fguired quarterly fnspections dnd the required quarigrly visual storm
water outialt inspections. Date Required Is-the investigalen date. Final Daie Is the compliaht dam

$0

8§50

G

i s

50
00 $16,764
ns {91), monthly Inspections (20)
5 (3 for Ouifall No. 1, 7 for Oulfali No.
GER due Finat Date is the investigation

; : y BIETE 200 i

Estimated cos( {$700 per inspection) to conductthe Taquira:
arid to conduct the required quarterly visual storm waler gutfalling
2, and 8 for Qutfall No. 3}, Date Regquired is the date the first iNgpie
dase.

$16,773]

$14,400|




g Date Zre s b Docket NG 2010-1564-WD-E
“Regpondent: Pilgrim's Pride Corporation Polioy Reviston 2 {Septaciber 2007)
©CaselID No.. 40444 POW Revision Gofober 30, 2008

; E . Coordinator

Violatlon Number o

Rule Cite(s) TEDES @gngra“i Barmit No. TXROSU201, Par
Sita Gzampl ancs

I Sealion A7:{b), Annual czfmp?ehé'nsm
aluétian

Violation Descriptionj Faiiad feaiifiact the-anaual 'eomprehansl-vééﬁjé'-ao'fhpl'iar;ce gyaluation-in -26@3@?1&1&@1}‘9,;3

! Base Penalty} $10,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actualll N e ]
Potentiall L ' Percent 10%]

" Falsification Major Moderate Minor
o - R II: B Percent 0%

1155 could resultia the
gpwotective of human

 Pailuresocontiict e recyiet
relaase of significant Attt
© healty

\z]mnmeni 258 rasullof this vio _

iffstment___§5,000] *
,‘ 51,000

mark onfy one
with an x

Violatlon Base Penaity§ $2,0004

BFE recommended for the annuat aompreheﬁsme slte compliance evaluatmns for years
2008 and 2039

$200}

Befora NOV NDV o EDPRP.‘SeIIIemenl Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary| X
N/A (mark wilh x)

‘The Respondent achieved compliance by October 1, 2010 for
this violation.

Notes

Viotation Subtotal $1,800

Estimated EB Amount] $1,105]




Bulldings

Qther (as needed)
Engineeringfcanstruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Training/Sampling

* Remedlation/Disposal
Permlt Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
Inspectlon/Reperting/Sampling
Suppliesfequlpment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

- Equlpment -

13 'ahvoidedfcosts'beforgxente

Lo

olo|o|oiciciciclele

30, 2
0.00 $0 $0 30
0,00 30 50 i}
0.00 80 50 0
0.00 $0 30 0
[ 182 556 $1,000 51,006

Estimafecé cvst ($ BO pel‘ i}\iﬁluatmn) 16 conduct the required annual comprehensive site compilance evaluations.
i first evaluation was due. Final Date the date the last evaluation was due.

| $1,500]

TOTAL]

$1,105]




R creening Date 21-Sep-2010 E
: Respondent Pigrim's Pride Corporation
e 10 No. 40444
Reg. | E”nt ‘Reférence: NG, RN104306501

e tatute]:Water Quality
3 ‘Enf Goordinator Jorge bara, P.E.
: Viclation Number 3 i

Rule Cite(s)i rpppeganeral Parfii No, TXRIS!

" Docket NOS 2010-1564-WWD-E

f@r Rapaits-and Garlifications, and 3

Folicy Reviston 2 (Ssplamber 20023
POW Revision Qulobar 30, 2008

1), Signatory Reduirements
ode § 205.128(6)

|

Pa’[[éétﬁ riide: the requlred cetific

: Violation Description

. guﬁgé =g all rﬁpczﬂs reating 1o signatories:

& rEnufred néitification languegs refating to

s Boiriplange evaluaiion conducted on

1 Wt
Harm
Vir\n‘loderate

Release Majer

Minor

Base Penalty] $10,000}

Percent

I T

Percent

Lebs: th%an 30% oﬁhe [l raquirement was. o

Adiiamet T $9.500]

i 5700}

maik only one
with an x

~JNumber of violation days

Viclation Base Penalty $100

omply-= $10]

Extraordinary

Ordinary . L i

N7 [{imark with g ;

; The Respondentziefigued e by Qatober 1, 2010 for i
s Notes: e H

'AA j:é py

i Estimated EB Amount|

$120]

Violation Final Penalty Total} 32,545
This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted fol Imlts){ $2 545




Bulldings
Cther {as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Qther (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED cosis

: 1on
ilgrim's Pride Corparation
0444

Estimaled cosf o deve

$100 | zoMave

reports relating fo signatored drsfncluded: Date Rey

data.

Disposal
Parsonnel
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

Flnancial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avelded costs [3]
Gther {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Cempliance

Biosts

lethent measures to ensuré 'that the reuired certification language on all
uizad is the investigation date. Final Date is the compliance

Esfimated cost (§100;

hefore entering llenexcoptiorgne-time avolded costs)

i 0.00 0 0 30
; 0 $0 $0

a 0 30

%0 50 $0

000 ... 30 £0 50

0.00_| 30 .50 50

3.59 518 ~ 8100 5118

pénﬁénf} to include ihe required certification language on alt reficds relating to
signatorigs. Daté-Radisd Is the data of the inspeclion report. Final Date is the investigation date.

$200]

OTAL|

$120]




ket NG 2010-1564-IWD-E

Policy Rewision 2 {Sepfomber 2002) §
BCW Revision Getober 30, 2008}

EE‘E ,\oordmator Jorge Iharra, P.E.
Violation Number| 4__ )

Rule Cite(s)| rpes Ganerat Baiinit No, TXRO5US91, Part I Section D.1.(c), Discharges of Storm

Wéféfﬁuﬂofr arid (d} Repoﬂmg Requlremenis i
Falled to condust theamma [fisizardous metats mopitoring by December 813t é4c
Violation Description Specir‘caﬂv, 110 ha e ‘metdls sapplos havebaen:collected and anmyzéﬁ s‘mce the ?
. W (850t onLdanuany 8, 2007

penty.

Release Major Moderate Mincs :
Actuallf ] i

Potentiallf X - ] E Percant 26%:

Major Moderate Minor

‘Adjostiment] $7.500} :

| Nurmber of Violation Events__ 8 ] L3 JNumberof violation days

: martk onfy one
; with an x
H

Violation Base Penalty‘ $7,500

Hafore NOV _ NOV lo EDPRP/Selllement Offer
L By sy

Extraordinary [
Ordinary] %
NN e, ek with 1)
Notes|] 1€ Respondent achieved compiiance by Glctober 1, 2010 for

this violation.

Violation Subtotal $5,750

$11,065

$1,037} Vliolation Final Penalty Totali

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits): $11,065




Buildings
Other (as needed}
Engineering/construction

Land |,

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

HNotes for DELAYED costs

-Avoided Los

Disposal

Personnet
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllestequipment

Flnanctal Assurance {2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

gt the Facllity from tbe annual hazardous metals monitoring. Date Required
alion-date. Finel Dateds the compliance date.

310852009 ]

$800 31-Dec-2007

Egtimated cost {8360 per monitoring)-to conduet the annual Bazardous metals ménitoring by December 31th of
-gah year, Date-Required is the date the first monitoriny was dlie. Final Date is the date the fast monitoring was
L due.”

| $1,200]

$1,037}




atket No.12010-1664-WD-E

Poficy Ravision 2 (Septerber 2062 -
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Viotatlon Number ]
Rule Cite(s)i

~r£)es|3't-1ptlon of Potential

5

—_ Failed to indicate the location dfféqgking vents, plastic-totes/containers-storage areas, and
Violation Description : plastic tofe-contalper washaut araas in the slte map;

Base Penalty $16,000;

Harm

) Release Major Moderate Minor
Actualll - R =
Potendialll - Percent

Major ‘Moderate Minor

x| Percent 1%!

N

f $9,800

$100

Number of Violation Eventsy]

b 1 JNumber of viclation days

matk only one
with an x

’ Violation Base Penalty] $1001

(e single event is recommended,

‘Eomply 10.0%]F $10
Hefore NOV  NOV to EDPRP{Sslllement Cffer

Extraordinary || o i
Ordinaryll . X !
NIA] (mark wtth x) :

Notes| The Respondent achieved comp[iance by Ociober 1, 2010 for -

ole this vidlasign.

Violation Subtotal] $60]

Emm;g BengHit (EB) forthis violation Statiitony:Limi

Estimated EB Amount] $18] Viotation Final Penalty Total] $2,545

This viclation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)] $2,545




Re

“Delayed Costs i~

Equipment

Bulldings

GOther {as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

“Ayoided Gos
Disposal

Personnel
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOLDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

enf Pilgrim's Pride Corporation

~S1.000

T0Nzy2010 . _1-OckZ010

i

Estimated cost to lnciude: ngor:U #peciiic requirements on the SWP3 site map. Date Required is the

inakDate is fhe compliance date.

$1,000]

18]




Screenmg Date 21-5ep-2010 Dacket:Nai 2010-1564-WD-E = PEW
: pondent Pligrim's Pride Corperation Foticy Revision 2 (September 2002 ;
e ID'No. 40444 PCW Revision Oclobar 30, 2008
ce No;'RN104308501 :
3 [Statute} Water Quality
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Rule Cite(s)}  TPDES Generat Fermii No. TXRO5U301, Part [l Section E.4.(6); Nonceripliance :
Notification, aid 30 Tex. Admin. Gods-§ 305:125(9) :

6 regional office orally within 24 hiours:

Violation Description]] anctin writing witkin 'five:wm}_qiai_g_ iz U{hv;nzed tischarges that occurgd-on:

Base Penalty% $10,00C;

Harm :
Release Major Moderata Minor i
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Potentiat]
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#
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i - .
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Violation Subtotal $1,800
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Equlpment
Buildings
Other (as needed}
Engineeringlconstruction
Land
Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permit Costs
Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Dlsposal
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Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
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Ftnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance
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- hiéalthor Qafaty, oF the snvironment, Date Reqmred is the mvestigatmn data Final Da!e is the. aemp[an
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noncompliance notification was due.

$460}

TOTAL
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Water Quality

Jorge lbarra, P.E.

Enf. Coo_{
Violation Num er,
Rule Cite(s}t”

Falléd ito-pre_vent uﬁautﬁé]f Acharges of wastewafer into-or adjacent to waler in {he

i t, 2010 investigation; L was holed that wastewater was

& west side concrete paved area anddhe railroad tracks

cHiguthp line-penetrates-the ouiside concrete paved area and

standing batween the west skle concrete paved area and

iwhere the 2 Inch pipe line penetratss the outside congrete
paved area.

Violation Description]| ngar {he area- whérs thi
Wastewater was alse

Base Penalty] §10,000

MatHxe

Harm
Mederate Minor

Release Major

Percent 25%E

Percent

-Hurrian health or the environment has heen ex;a{:aed & signifrcant arounis of pﬁﬂufﬁﬁs i result of this

| 57,500}

{ $2,600
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mark only one
with ar x

Violation Base Penalty{ $12,500
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W
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-
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N/A] N : (rnarkwnth x)
Notes ‘Fhe Respondent achlaveci compliance by Sepfémber 24, 2010
. . .

Violation Subtotalj $11,2501

for-dhis Violation

Estiniated EB Amount|
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Other {as needed)
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Notes for AVOIDED costs

$79)|

Approx. Cost of Compllance $4,10[]|
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$0
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Violation Subtotal] §12,500]
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Buildings

Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Training/Sampling
Remadiatlon/Digposal
Permit Costs
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Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
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Notes for AVOIDED cests

Approx, Cost of Compliance

Equlpment’

=
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Compliance History Report

’ Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB601276660 Pilgrim's Pride Corporation Classification:
’ AVERAGE
Regulated Entity: RN104306501 PILGRIMS PRIDE CORPORATION Classification:

AVERAGE

ID Number(s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION

REGISTRATION

STORMWATER PERMIT
Location: © 928 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR BLVD, NACOGDOCHES,

, TX, 75961

TCEQ Region: REGION 10 - BEAUMONT
Date Compliance History Prepared: September 20, 2010
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: September 20, 2005 to September 20, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional information Regarding this Compliance Histery
Name: Jorge Ibarra, P.E. Phone: (817) 588-5890

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there heen a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? /A

4, If Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)foperator(s)? NA

5.. When did the change(s} in owner or operator cccur? N/A

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2010 Repeat Violator: NO

Components {(Multimedia) for the Site :

A Final Enforcement Orders, courd judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal government.
Effective Date: 08/29/2008 ADMINORDER 2008-0144-1HW-E
Classification: Major )
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)

30 TAC Chapter 335, SubChapter A 335.4

Rating: 3.22

Site Rating: 26.20

76430

TXRO5U391

Description: Failure by Pilgrims Pride Corporation to prevent unauthorized discharge of industrial wastes to

waters of the State.
Classification: Moderate

Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.039(b)
30 TAC Chapter 327 327.3(b)

Description: Failure by Pilgrims Pride to report unauthorized discharge of process wastewater within 24 hours

of occurrence,
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NIA
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
NIA

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS inv. Track. No.)

1 07/21/2008  (685062)
2 12/19/2008  (721768)

3 04/18/2008  (736209)
4 11/04/2009  (777057)

E. Wiritten notices of violations (NOV). {CCEDS Inv. Track, No.)



Date: - 07/21/2008 (685062) CN601276660
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a){1)
Description: Failure by Pitgrims Pride Corporation to prevent unauthorized discharge of Industrial wastes.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.039(b}
MSGP, p3,SE4b1 PERMIT
Description: Failure by Pilgrims Pride to report unauthorized discharge of industrial wastes within 24
hours after the occurrence. :
F., Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

1. Participation in a voluntary pallution reduction program.

N/A
J. Early compliance.

N/A
Sites Outside of Texas
N/A




TExas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING §

PILGRIM'S PRIDE 8 TEXAS COMMISSION ON

CORPORATION § ‘

RN104306501 8 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2010-1564-IWD-FE,

L JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Qualily

("the Commission” or "TCEQ™ considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an.
enforcement action regarding Pilgrim's Pride Corporation ("the Respondent”) under the
authority of TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the
Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together
stipulate that:

1.

o3

The Respondent owns and operates a poultry slaughter and packaging plant at 928
Martin Luther King Junior Boulevard in Nacogdoches, Nacogdoches County, Texas (the
“Facility™). ,

The Respondent has committed any other act or engaged in any other activity which in
itself or in conjunction with any other discharge or activity causes, continues to cause, or
will cause pollution of any water in the state under TEX. WATER CODE, ch. 26.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to
enter this Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's
jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section I ("Allegations™) on
or about September 18, 2010.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II
("Allegations™), nor of any statute cr rule.
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6.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Eighty Thousand One Hundred Forty-Nine
Dollars ($80,149) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged
in Section 1I ("Allegations™). The Respondent has paid Sixty-Four Thousand One
Hundred Twenty Dollars ($64,120) of the administrative penalty and Sixteen Thousand
Twenty-Nine Dollars ($16,029) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and
satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount
will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the
Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed
Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the
deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this
action, are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of
the matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the
Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following
corrective measures at the Facility:

a, By September 24, 2010:

i, Removed the existing pavement where the six inch sump line penetrates
the concrete paving on west side of the Facility and poured new pavement;

il Removed the existing pavement where the two inch pipeline penetrates
the concrete paved area on west side of Facility and a new slab was poured
with the seam of the slabs sealed; and

ili. ~ Repaired the defective float switch on an above ground drinking water
tank and instructed the operators on the proper operation of the tank.

b. By September 28, 2010, remediated the receiving stream by applying micro-blaze

to the areas along the edges of the receiving stream that had oily residue.
C. By October 1, 2010:

i. Developed and implemented measures to ensure that the required
monthly and weekly inspections, quarterly visual storm water outfall
inspections, and annual comprehensive site compliance evaluations are
conducted in the prescribed timeframe;

ii. Developed and implemented measures to ensure that the required
certification language relating to signatories is included in all reports when
no non-compliances are noted;

fii.  Piled a waiver to exempt the Facility from the annual monitoring
requirements for hazardous metals;
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10,

11.

12.

iv. Revised the storm water pollution prevention plan ("SWP3") site map to
include the Sector U specific requirements (cooking vents, plastic totes
containers storage areas, and plastic tote container washout areas}; and

V. Developed and implemented measures to ensure that the Executive
Director and appropriate regional office are notified orally within 24 hours
and in writing within five working days of any noncompliance which may
endanger human health or safety, or the environment.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the
Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement
proceedings if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to conduct monthly and weekly inspections, as described in their Storm Water
Pollution Prevention Plan ("SWP3"), Section 6(G), to determine the effectiveness of the
good housckeeping measures, spill prevention and response measures, erosion control
measures, maintenance program for structural controls, best management practices, and
employee training program, in violation of Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System ("TPDES™) General Permit No. TXRo5U391, Part III, Section A.5.(g), Pollution
Prevention Methods and Controls, as documented during an investigation conducted on
May 20, 2010. Specifically, the last monthly inspection was performed on August 25,
2008 and the last weekly inspection was performed on August 18, 2008.

Failed to conduct the required quarterly visual storm water outfall inspections, in
violation of TPDES General Permit No. TXRosU391, Part III, Section A.5.(h), Pollution
Prevention Methods and Controls, as documented during an investigation conducted on
May 20, 2010. Specifically, the quarterly visual storm water outfall inspections have
never been performed for Qutfall No. 1 since the permit was issued on January 8, 2007,
the last quarterly inspection was performed on June 10, 2008 for Outfall No. 2, and the
last quarterly inspection was performed on February 12, 2008 for Qutfall No. 3.

Failed to conduct the annual comprehensive site compliance evaluation in 2008 and
2009, in violation of TPDES General Permit No. TXRo5U391, Part ITI, Section A.7.(b),
Annual Comprehensive Site Compliance Evaluation, as documented during an
investigation conducted on May 20, 2010.
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4.

10,

Failed to include the required certification language on all reports relating to signatories,
in violation of TPDES General Permil Na. TXRosUg91, Part III, .Section E.3.(g),
Signatory Requirements for Reports and Certifications, and 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§305.128(c), as documented during an investigation conducted on May 20, 2o0t0.
Specifically, the annual comprehensive site compliance evaluation conducted on
September 18, 2007 did not include the required certification language relating to
signatories. .

Failed to conduet the annual hazardous metals monitoring by December 31st of each
year, in viclation of TPDES General Permit No. TXRos5Us91, Part 111, Section D.v.(c),
Discharges of Storm Water Runoff and (d) Reporting Requirements, as doctimented
during an investigation conducted on May 20, 2010. Specifically, no hazardous metals
samples have been collected and analyzed since the permit was issued on January 8,
2007.

Failed to indicate the location of cooking vents, plastic totes/containers storage areas,
and plastic tote container washout areas in the site map, in violation of TPDES General
Permit No. TXRosU301, Part V, Section U.2., Description of Potential Pollutants and
Sources, as dociented during an investigation conducted on May 20, 2010.

Failed to notify the Executive Director and appropriate regional office orally within 24
hours and in writing within five working days of the two unauthorized discharges that
oceured on May 20, 2010, in violation of TPDES General Permit No. TXRosU391, Part
111, Section E.4.(b), Noncompliance Notification, and 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(9),
as docamented during an investigation conducted on May 20, 2010.

Failed to prevent unauthorized discharges of wastewater into or adjacent to water in the
state, in violation of TEX. WATER CODE § 26.121()(1), as documented during an
investigation conducted on May 20, 2010. Specifically, during the May 20, 2010
investigation, it was noted thal wastewater was pooling and standing between the west
side concrete paved area and the rajlroad tracks near the area where the 6 inch sump line
penetrates the outside concrete paved area.

Failed to prevent unauthorized discharges of wastewater into or adjacent to water in the
state, in violation of TEX, WATER CODE § 26.121{a)(1), as documented during an
investigation conducted on May 20, 2010. Specifically, during the May 20, 2010
investigation, it was noted that wastewater was #lso peoling and standing between the
west side concrete paved area and the railroad tracks near the area where the 2 inch pipe .
line penetrates the outside concrete paved ares, :

Failed to isclate pracess wastewater from outside surface drainage by ditches, diking, or
other suitable structures where necessary to provide adequate environmental protection,
in violation of TPDES General Permit No. TXRasUge1, Part 11, Section B.5., Discharges
of Storm Water Mized with Non-Storm Water, 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 341.54(4), and
TEX. WATER CODE § 26.121(a)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on
May 20, 2010. Specifically, during the May 20, 2010 rvestigation, it was noted that
wastewater had recently flowed over the south sump (storm water Qutfall No. 2) cateh
grating and discharged down the concrete rip rap and into Stanley Branch. Tt was also
noted that the paved concrete area is laid out so that rencering truck drippings, process
wastewater from cleaning the totes, process wastewater from +he live poultry holding
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area, and process wastewater from some areas inside the production buildings, is
designed to run across the conerete paved areas to catch drains and into the sumps.

III.  DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations™).

IV, ORDERING PROVISIONS

1. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty
as set forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty
and the Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditicns set forth in this
Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be
constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations
which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable 1o
"TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Pilgrim's Pride Corporation, Docket No.
2010-1564-TWD-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Alttention: Cashier's Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.C. Box 13088

Anstin, Texas 78711-3088

2, It is farther ordered that the Respondent shell undertake the following technical
requirements:

a. Within 60 days after the effecitve date of this Agreed Order, isolate wastewater
from outside surface drainage by ditches, diking, or cther suitable structures, in
accordance with TPDES General Permit No. TXRo5U3g1, Part II, Section B.5., .
Discharges of Storm Water Mixed with Non-Storm Water and 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 321.54(4); and

b. Within 75 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification as deseribed below, and include detailed supperting documentation
inchuding photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance
with Ordering Provision Ne. 2.a. The certification shall be notarized by a State of
Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that this document and all
attachments were preparved under my direction or supervision in
accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information
submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persens who
manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for
gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the
best of my knowledge and belief, true, aceurate, and complete. I
am aware that there are significant penalties for submitling false
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information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment
for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.0. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section, Manager

Beaumont Regional Office ‘
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
3870 Kastex Freeway

Beaumont, Texas 77703-18g2

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upen the Respondent.
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to persommel who maintain
day-to-day control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

-

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed
Order within the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God,
war, strike, riot, or other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a
violation of this Agreed Order. The Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to
the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has occurred. The Respondent
shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after the Respondent becomes
aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and
minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadbine in this Agreed Order or in
any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a
written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the
Respondent shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Fxtensions are not
effective until the Respondent receives written approval from the Exeeutive Director.
The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive

Diractor,

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the
Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1)
enforce the terms of this" Agreed Order; or (2) purste violations of a statute within the
Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the
Commission under such a statute,

This Agreed Order may be executed in separate and multiple counterparts, which
together shall constitute a single instrument. Any page of this Agreed Order may be
copied, scanned, digitized, converted to electronic portable document format (“pdf”), or
otherwise reproduced and may be transmitted by digital or electronic transmission,
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including but not limited to facsimile transmission and electronic mail. Any signature
affixed to this Agreed Order shall constitute an original signature for all purposes and
may be used, filed, substituted, or issued for any purpose for which an original signature
could be used. The term “signature” shall include manual signatures and true and
accurate reproductions of manual signatures created, executed, endorsed, adopted, or
authorized by the person or persons to whom the signatures are attributable, Signatures
may be copled or reproduced digitally, electromically, by photocopying, engraving,
imprinting, lithographing, electronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or any other
means or process which the Exeeutive Director deems acceptable, In this paragraph
exclusively, the terms “electronic transmission”, “owner”, “person”, “writing”, and
“written” shall have the meanings assigned to thera under TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE § 1,002,

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of

the Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Cormission mails .
notice of the Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide

a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

OO #5080 - 3!;\!2@\\

Férlﬂle Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to
agree fo the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I
do agree to the terms and conditions specified therein. I fusther acknowledge that the TCEQ, in
accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order
and/or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative Impact on compliance history;

. Greater serutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief,
additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions:
and '

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.
In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

fe Al /3 fzen
Signature [ff : Date 7
— _ y . . ;
(i- 5’55’7’”( féf“" /f‘/‘/? VZ“”-" /»f‘? ’y [91?7"" (e,
Name {Printed or typed) ¢ : Title ' &/

Authorized Representative of
Pilgrim's Pride Corporation

Instructions: Send the original, signed Apreed Order with penalty payment fo the Financial Administration
Division, Revenues Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.




